Non-GAAP operating income adjustments (see table above)   157   122
Tax effect of non-GAAP adjustments   (44 )   (19 )
Non-GAAP net income  $ 436   $ 408

Non-GAAP net income per diluted share  $ 0.36   $ 0.33
Shares used in non-GAAP diluted share calculation(1)(2)   1,215   1,224

GAAP effective tax rate   15 %   24 %
Tax effect of non-GAAP adjustments to net income   4 %   (2 )%

Non-GAAP effective tax rate   19 %   22 %

(1) Non-GAAP net income per diluted share for the three months ended June 30, 2015 is based on the number
of shares of PayPal common stock outstanding on July 17, 2015, the distribution date from eBay.

(2) Non-GAAP net income per diluted share for the three months ended June 30, 2016 is based on the weighted
average number of common shares outstanding for the period.

PayPal Holdings, Inc.
Reconciliation of GAAP Operating Margin to Non-GAAP Pro Forma Operating Margin,
GAAP Net Income to Non-GAAP Pro Forma Net Income,
and GAAP Diluted EPS to Non-GAAP Pro Forma Diluted EPS

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2015

Non-
Non-

Non-GAAP

   GAAP   Non-   Pro Forma   Pro

  GAAP   Entries   GAAP   Adjustments   Forma
  (In millions, except percentages and per share amounts/unaudited)
Net revenues  $2,297   —   $2,297   $ (4 ) (g)  $ 2,293
Operating expenses:
Transaction expense   634   —   634   —   634
Transaction and loan losses   185   —   185   12  (h)   197
Customer support and
operations

  278   (15 ) (a)   261   5
(h)(i)
(j)

  266

   (2 ) (f)
Sales and marketing   234   (11 ) (a)   223   (12 ) (l)   211
Product development   202   (35 ) (a)   167   —   167
General and administrative   215   (21 ) (a)   179   2  (h)   181
   (3 ) (m)
   (5 ) (b)
   (7 ) (f)
Depreciation and amortization   150   (2 ) (a)   128   4  (k)   132
   (20 ) (c)
Restructuring   1   (1 ) (e)   —   —   —
Total operating expense   1,899   (122 )   1,777   11   1,788
Operating income   398   122   520   (15 )   505
Other income (expense), net   1   —   1   —   1
Income before income taxes   399   122   521   (15 )   506
Income tax expense   94   19  (d)   113   (2 ) (m)   111
Net income (loss)  $305   $ 103   $408   $ (13 )   $ 395

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic  $0.25   $0.33   $ 0.32
Diluted  $0.25   $0.33   $ 0.32

Weighted average shares:
Basic   1,218  (n)   1,218  (n)   1,218  (n)
Diluted   1,224  (n)   1,224  (n)   1,224  (n)

Operating margin   17 %  6 %   23 %   (1 )%   22 %
Effective tax rate   24 %  (2 )%   22 %   — %   22 %

Notes
(a) Stock-based compensation expense
(b) Employer payroll taxes on stock-based compensation
(c) Amortization of acquired intangible assets

(d) Income taxes associated with certain non-GAAP entries